Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing profit for the financial year (net of tax) attributable to equity
holders of the Company, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year.

The Company has no potential ordinary shares and therefore, diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per
share. The following reflect the profit and share data used in the computation of basic earnings per share for the years
ended 31 December:

Group

2017 2016
(Restated)

Net profit attributable to ordinary shares (RM'000) 50,107 52,215
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 1,110,385 1,158,619
Basic/diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen) 4.51 4.51

38.	 Prior year adjustments

	 Effects of change in accounting policy for the Group’s investment property

As disclosed in Note 2.2, the Group elected to change its accounting policy for investment property to the fair value model
during the current year.

The effects of the retrospective adjustments made to the financial statements of the Group as a result of the above are
summarised below:

Group

As previously
stated

RM’000
Adjustment

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Statement of comprehensive income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

Other operating income 115,518 50 115,568
Administrative and other operating expenses (92,530) 5 (92,525)
Income tax expense (18,644) (13) (18,657)

Statement of financial position

As at 1 January 2016

Investment property 217 133 350
Deferred tax liabilities (8,760) (33) (8,793)
Retained profits (87,217) (100) (87,317)
As at 31 December 2016

Investment property 212 188 400
Deferred tax liabilities (15,818) (46) (15,864)
Retained profits (83,924) (142) (84,066)

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2017

7-ELEVEN MALAYSIA HOLDINGS BERHAD (1058531-W) • ANNUAL REPORT 2017 123

38.	 Prior year adjustments (cont’d)

	 Effects of change in accounting policy for the Group’s investment property (cont’d)

	 Effects of change to income tax expense as disclosed in Note 8(a) are as below:

Group

As previously
stated

RM’000
Adjustment

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

At 31 December 2016

Income tax:

Current year 12,013 - 12,013
Overprovision in prior year (427) - (427)

11,586 - 11,586

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences 7,385 13 7,398

Overprovision in prior year (327) - (327)

7,058 13 7,071

18,644 13 18,657

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2017

124 7-ELEVEN MALAYSIA HOLDINGS BERHAD (1058531-W) • ANNUAL REPORT 2017

List of  Properties
as at 31 December 2017

No. Location
Description of

Properties  Existing Use

Estimated
Age of

Building
(Years)

Approximate
Area / Size

(sq ft) Tenure
Date of

Revaluation
 Net Book
Value (RM)

1 Lot 3, Persiaran Gerbang Utama,
Bukit Jelutong Industrial Park,
40150 Shah Alam,
Selangor Darul Ehsan.

A Parcel of
Industrial

Land

Vacant / Not
Applicable

- 174,182
(4 acres)

Freehold 31 Dec
2017

 34,800,000

2 No.49, Jalan Sultan Ismail,